



Fees and Charges

1 Aim

This policy aims to clarify those fees and charges payable by students.

2 Responsibility

It is the responsibility of the Senior Leadership Team to ensure fees and charge are fair and applied consistently in accordance with the policy.

3 Tuition Fees

- 3.1 Tuition fees are not payable by students ordinarily resident in the United Kingdom who are under the age of 19 on 31 August 2025.
- 3.2 The college does not provide education to non-British citizens. Students provide the appropriate identification upon enrolment to the college.
- 3.3 The college would not enrol a student who was studying at another college.

4 Exam Entry Fees

The college will cover the cost of all the exam entry fees connected to a student's programme of study. However, if a student needs to retake a unit the cost will be charged to the student. If a student fails to meet expectations in attendance and behaviour they may be asked to cover the cost of their exam entries.

5 Transport

- 5.1 The college subsidises students who use home to college transport provided by Greenline Coaches however a contribution is still required to use the service.

Year	Annual cost	Monthly cost
12	£567	£56.70 (10 months, September 2025 – June 2026)
13	£378	£47.25 (8 months, September 2025 – April 2026)

- 5.2 Payments are made in monthly instalments across the academic year through the Evolve payment system.

6 ID Badges

As per the Student ID policy, if a student loses their ID card, holder and lanyard then they are charged £5 to purchase a new one. If just a new card is required, the charge is £2.

7 Music Lessons

- 7.1 Students studying Music are encouraged (not obliged) to undertake music lessons to support their course. These courses are subsidised, but a contribution is still chargeable.

Charges for A-Level Music students

<u>Year</u>	<u>Provider</u>	<u>For</u>	<u>Annual cost</u>
<u>12</u>	<u>Dudley Performing Arts</u>	<u>All other instruments</u>	<u>£216</u>
<u>12 & 13</u>	<u>King Edward VI College</u>	<u>Voice, Piano</u>	<u>£192</u>
<u>13</u>	<u>Dudley Performing Arts</u>	<u>All other instruments</u>	<u>£162</u>

Other students at the college that do not study Music can access lessons, however they do not receive the same subsidy.

Charges for non-A Level Music students

<u>Year</u>	<u>Provider</u>	<u>For</u>	<u>Annual cost</u>
<u>12</u>	<u>King Edward VI College</u>	<u>Voice, Piano</u>	<u>£416</u>
<u>13</u>	<u>King Edward VI College</u>	<u>Voice, Piano</u>	<u>£351</u>

Any non-A Level Music students can access lessons from Dudley Performing Arts but students pay them directly rather than through the college.

Part payments can be made against the cost throughout the year.

- 7.2 Payments are made in monthly instalments across the academic year through the Evolve payment system

8 Trips

Students studying Geology have their compulsory residential trip subsidised, but not fully paid for. All other trips, whether compulsory or voluntarily, are chargeable.

9 Curriculum Materials

Other curriculum materials are available to purchase through the Evolve Shop to support students with their studies. These are optional.

10 Bursary

The 16-19 Bursary Fund is available to students who need financial support to access college and can subsidise some of these costs. Please refer to the Financial Support for Students policy for more information.

11 Equality Impact

The College's equality, diversity and inclusion policy has been taken into account when considering this policy.

Date of review	Date agreed	JCC	Governors	Review date	Comments	Author
October 2025	October 2025	N/A	N/A	October 2026	Annual	Business & Finance Manager